west virginia department of environmental protection

Office of Qil and Gas

601 57t Street, S.E. Harold D. Ward, Cabinet Secretary

Charleston, WV 25304 www.dep.wv.gov
(304) 926-0450

fax: (304) 926-0452

ax: (304) Monday, September 9, 2024

WELL WORK PLUGGING PERMIT
Vertical Plugging

ICG TYGART VALLEY, LLC
100 TYGART DR

GRAFTON, WV 26354

Re: Permit approval for LOIS A. BAKER 3
47-091-01069-00-00

This well work permit is evidence of permission granted to perform the specified well work at the location described
on the attached pages and located on the attached plat, subject to the provisions of Chapter 22 of the West Virginia
Code of 1931, as amended, and all rules and regulations promulgated thereunder, and to any additional specific
conditions and provisions outlined in the pages attached hereto. Notification shall be given by the operator to the
il and Gas Inspector at least 24 hours prior to the construction of roads, locations, and/or pits for any permitted
work. In addition, the well operator shall notify the same inspector 24 hours before any actual well work is
commenced and prior to running and cementing casing. Spills or emergency discharges must be promptly reported
by the operator to 1-800-642-3074 and to the Oil and Gas Inspector.

Upon completion of the plugging well work, the above named operator will reclaim the site according to the
provisions of WV Code 22-6-30. Please be advised that form WR-38, Affidavit of Plugging and Filling Well, is to
be submitted to this office within 90 days of completion of permitted well work, as should form WR-34 Discharge
Monitoring Report within 30 days of discharge of pits, if applicable. Failure to abide by all statutory and regulatory
provisions governing all duties and operations hereunder may result in suspension or revocation of this permit and,
in addition, may result in civil and/or criminal penalties being imposed upon the operators.

Per 35 CSR 4-5.2.g this permit will expire in two (2) years from the issue date unless permitted well work is
commenced. If there are any questions, please feel free to contact me at (304) 926- 0450.

James A. Martin
Chief

Operator’s Well Number: LOIS A. BAKER 3
Farm Name: BAKER, LOIS ANN

U.S. WELL NUMBER: 47-091-01069-00-00
Vertical Plugging
Date Issued: 09/09/2024

& 4 "%

09/13/2024

Promoting a healthy environment.
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PERMIT CONDITIONS

West Virginia Code §22-6-11 allows the Office of Oil and Gas to place specific conditions upon this

permit. Permit conditions have the same effect as law. Failure to adhere to the specified permit

conditions may result in enforcement action.

CONDITIONS

t be lined with a minimum of 20 mil thickness synthetic liner.

1. All pits mus

2. Inthe event of an accident or explosion causing loss of life or serious personal injury in or about
the well or while working on the well, the well operator or its contractor shall give notice, stating
the particulars of the accident or explosion, to the oil and gas inspector and the Chief within
twenty-four (24) hours.

3. Well work activities shall not constitute a hazard to the safety of persons.

¢ operator to the Oil and Gas Inspector at least 24 hours prior to
any permitted work. In addition, the well

4. Notification shall be given by th
fore any actual well work is commenced and

the construction of roads, locations and/or pits for
operator shall notify the same inspector 24 hours be
prior to running and cementing casing.

09/13/2024
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WW-4B 1) Date August 14 , 2024
Rev. 2/01 2)Operator's
Well No. Baker#3
3)API Well No. 47-9 L

4)

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT TO PLUG AND ABANDON

0il / Gas / Liquid injection / Waste disposal /

Well Type:
or Underground storage ) Deep / ShallowX

{If "Gas, Production

watershed Tributary of Sandy Creek

Location: Elevation 1648

5)
District Knottsville County Taylor Quadrangle Thornton (638)
Address 100 Tygart Drive Address 100 Tygart Drive
Grafton, WV 26354 Grafton, WV 26354

8) ©il and Gas Inspector to be notified 9)Plugging Contractor

xame Gayne Knitowski Name Coastal Drilling East, LLC

nddress 21 Energy Way Address 130 Meadows Ridge Road

Gormania, WV 26720 Mt. Morris, PA 15349
10) Work Order: The work order for the manner of plugging this well is as follows:

See Exhibit Nos. 1 and 2 and MSHA 101-C Exemption

ICG Tygart Valley, LLC (47-091-01089)

' ECEIVED
Leer Mine (MSHA ID# 46-09192 oﬁioeROf i and Ges
MSHA 101-C Docket No. M-2012-065-C v
AUG 30 2024

WY Lepartment of
Environmenta\ Protection

Appropriate coal seam top = 466.80°
Approximate coal seam bottom = 471.66'

Notification must be given to the district

0il and gas inspector 24 hours before permitted

work can commence.

Digitally signed by

anne k Gayne Knitowski,
nitowski,  Inspector _2 ) 02
Work order approved by inspector InSpector  ormoss o400 Date 8-26-2024

09/13/2024




4709101069F

EXHIBITNO. 1

From the experience and technology developed since 1970 in plugging oil and gas wells
for mining through, Diversified Production will utilize the following method to plug all future

wells.

SOLID PLUG METHOD

')4' a) Ifactive well: clean out to total depth and plug back according to state regulations to a
minimum of 200 feet below lowest minable coal seam.
—py—Tfabandoned well: clean out to first plug 200 feet below lowest minable coal seam.
¢) Circulate through tubing or drill steel an expanding cement plug from a minimum of 200
feet below minable coal seam to a point 100 feet above minable coal.

Circulate through tubing or drill steel from 100 feet above coal seam to surface.

A monument will be installed with API No. and stating “solid plug”.

Gayne Digitally signed by Gayne
. n Knitowskj, Inspector
Knitowski, Date: 2024.08.26 07:01:43

Inspector 0400

RECEWVED
office of O and G

AUG 30 2024

t of
WV pepartment 2
Environmenta\ protection

09/13/2024
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@ EXHIBIT B

g
caAsmL Coastal Drilling EastLLG - 130 Meadow Ridge Road, Mt. Morris, PA1 5349

Well ; LC
ell Services, L Phone 304-296-1120 Fax 304-413-0061

“A Shaft Drillers Infernational Company”
12/04/2023

Mr. Chuck Duckworth, on behalf of Diversified Gas & Qil Corporation
Gas Well & Property Manager

Arch Coal, Inc. - Leer Mine

100 Tygart Drive
Grafton, WV 26354

Mr. Duckworth,

Below & the proposed plugging plan we discussed that can be used on wells similar to
the wells we have been plugging for the kst few years. This is the procedure we will

generally utilize to plug 47-001-01069, 47-001-01117 and 47-001-01195 gas wells. RECEIVED
ofine of Ol and Gas

Plugaing Plan e
AUG 30 2024
- Move to site, rig up, mix mud, drill rathole
- Bullhead well and maintain static well head pressures wy wepartment of
Environmental Protection

« Clean out well to original total depth

« Run cement bond log on 4 12" casing to determine top of cement

- Set bottom hole cement plug as required by the WV DEP from TD to top of
cement determined by the bond log.

- Tag top of bottom hole piug to hsure plug is at correct depth. Re-cement if
necessary.

- Cut and pull 4 %” casing from the free point determined by the bond log.

- Clean out wellbore to top of remaining 4 %"casing

- Run suite of logs to determine casing size, bottom of casing, depth of coal
seams, deviation of wellbore and cement bond to casing.

« Cement hole from top of bottom hole plug to a depth within 50' of the bottom

of the 7" casing.

- If necessary cut and pull any free casing.

- Perforate, cut, rip or mill any remaining casing at depths determined by
MSHA's 101C Petition for the Leer South Mine

 Multiple cuts may be required to be placed with both the bonded 7" and 9 5/8"
casing strings. The cuts will be placed in 18" increments through the mining
area inthe Clarion Coal Seam.

« Cement hole from top of intermediate plug to surface using cement required by
MSHA's 101C Petition for the Leer Mine.

- Rig down and set monument as required by WV DEP.

Contractor will utilize Class A cement, unless Class B becomes state approved.

Gayne Digitally signed by Gayne
) : Knitowski, Inspector
Knitowski, Date: 2024.08.26 07:02:20

inspector o400

09/13/2024
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Tree eroa, vl hoavatlolife, Tha ifig hoss
wil1 be laented senr the worklog fbee.

{5 SuiSielent supplles of ranf supped
and ventilation.mafeyfaly will ba
auailable and lecated ngar the workfag
face. (i addition, an emevgeacy plug
angdfor plugs will ha availably within
{he Immeiliate aven o€ tha wall
intersaction. .

(8} Equipment involved In mining
fhegugh the well vrild ho cheokad for
pérsistssibility ond serviced ori tha
matntenauca shift peior tomiting
Hucugl the wall, The mathone monitar
on Hie cortinyous mining wmachine
furalvad i mining theodgh die well
will also he catibrated on the
muaintaanee shilk geidy to mining
thvough the wsll.

f7) Wher auining s i progeess, tests
for etaane will bz inade vitha hang-
held mathang detector at [éust by 10
miaiies, Som the time thatmining with
tha contintavs uijaiog machine is
within 30 fagtaf e wall vig] the well
i3 intersacted, and immediately pricy fa
mining Fhrough, Buring the aclual
cufting thro ugh pragess, e fadiyidual
will he allovrad on the retw sidguatil
fnfalng-thraugh has heen complaied and
the »:u:ezlcI hisf heen examinad and
declazad safe, . )

{8) The wosking avea will be figa frein
accamulations of coxl dus sud coal,
spillages, and tock dust ywill by placed.
o é ruak, 2ib,and ddor to within 20
e of tha face when mining fzough the

trell,

) (@) Whex thewall i { ntepsected, all
asuigment will be deenecgized and fho
{sca tharoughly skamided and
atesondnad safo befose imining is

resumet. s ]

(10} Any casing tiill be _:q_maved:;ud
no open Hama will, be poymitted In dio
aven until adequale veritilutfon Hes hiron
estahlished avound tha well. _

(#2) Afiec a wall hasheer Titpesdetad,
andd the worlking place detegmined sale,
yainfog will continue inby theyvell aka
Jistauce sufficient to paauit adequale
seriilation avanud the avea of the wall.

(12 No persan il be pecmitted i
the aten of the miningithrough gperatidn
eieapt those aclually engggedin the
apeation, compf '{g;g;'saunel,
sargonnel feom MIHA, and persannal
ﬁ'am the Kentucky OMSL.

13} Tha mining-thzough apa;_a_tiur; i
will beunder the dixecl supervision &
a cectified individual, Instruotions
cancerning the nifning-through
opawation twill s issued anly by the
sartified Individual in charge. MSHA
persopnel rey intercupt orbali the
nuning trough aperation when,
neressary Far the safsty afthe mindrs.

{121) Within 20 days afles this Order
bacames final, the petitioner will submit

piagosed tevisfons for s aporoved
mino smavgency avacttetion and
fiveIthting plan required hy 30 CFR
75,1507, ’ﬁm petitionae will ravise the
plans to fnclude the huzadds and
sygcuation procatlueas te beused for
well intevsections,

The petitiones facthey dtites Mat this

ghition will agply ta all types oFmintng
corveylional, continuons, aad
fongwall) and assecls hat the proposed
alteraative method will z‘zl’albgms
providg a mensre of prafecifon no less
than that of thia eidsting standard,

Dockee Number: M-2(132~054-C,

Pezftiones: Lone Muuntain Feoceasing,
l'l‘}c.. Drawer C, 8t Charcles, Vigglnia
24962,

x%l’fné: Ming N, 1, MEFA LD, Ma, 15—
16754, Routs 696 Benedict Road, 8t
Charles, Vivgiida 24262, locafed in
Hexkap Cotwly, Kanfucky.

Regifation.Affected: 30 CFR 75,308
{Warning davices).

ibradq‘%azfahﬂ’equdst: 'Th pititiodet
vequosts a modifcation of the exlating
standaed fa permita readily wisible
warning to ba pasted at the second rows
of permanent Teof stppost gty
wnsupparied gool of & ghysicil barrisy to
Tie Institled ta fmpede havel bsyond

jermanent supgors, except during e
astalbation of tngf supposty, ‘Thé
pelitioer stategihal: .

{1} The Kentucky Office o¥Mins
Salety aitd Licerising ranuites "
wazaing davice to he fnstallad ont the
sacond, row of peranent roof suppuyk
outhy uusupported xonf!!

(21 MSHA s appioyad Frecautions for
Ramote Contenl Ogoctlion of
Conffrdus Miing Machines states fuat
*While using remate calitvely, the
continuoye mining machine ogesator
oo, 411 othel persuns ill position
thiarrisalvaes na eldsof than e second,
ult enwe® of ingfallad soatholts authy
the fice." o

(31"Ebis petition Is yiecrvsary to
improve safely and to aliafn -
commonality balween Staly and Padgigl
vegif{atlons, , .

) Safety increases when th distenwa
an suployee keaps font vasuppoited
vaaf lnareases. )

The petitionsr assaets that the
proposed altemative mathod willatall
times guarantes o lass than te some
measute of profoetion affacded by tie
existing standard,

Dacket fumbier: NM-20%2-865-C,

Petitioner: [CG Tygart Valley, LLE,
1200 FTygart Drivs, Graflton, West

Virginla 26354, ]
Miae: Tygaxt 1 Mind, MEHA LD, No.

1609392, lacated in Taylor Gounty,

West Vizginia.
Ragulation Affacted: 30 CFR 75,1700
(Cil and gas wells).

d udificasson feguesz: Tha patideney
aquests o madifvatlon otthe suisting
stondavd raquising that barrdershe
2slahlished and maintafaed ovound ol

and gas welly peartsating canlbeys oo
yndergeaund arzas nfcoel mines tn
acrmil an alternative methad of
zompliance, The petitionac states that:

(1] Tha ming s p:o"[auter!. to encausiter
vartical in-seam bogeholes, typical ta nit
1nd natuzal gos walls, as mine
-Iavalu?ment piogresses,

{2) 'The active dovalopment section e
appradching these boceholes, and is
projocted to encavnter addilionel
barcholas ia the:futura as mining
apgilions conlinus.

(3} The procadura prasented in this
patition will ba used to snspee that
mintng throush Hwse bovalales is
weormplished safely and, dsan
alternativa to complinnce with 30 G
151700, will provide na less than the
sama mgasure of profection o the
miners, as vequired by the MSHA.
standard,

Tha petitionsr praposes i usa the
fallowing pragedures when plugging oil
avgas walls:

(1) Priorto plugging an oil or gas welf,
1 diligeat ofuct wiil he made o clean
i bogshole te the original tetal dupl.
1l'this depth cannot be teached, ia
oprehole v/l bacleared out te a deple
thatwould permit; the placement afat
lansl 200 fast of oxponding comeant
fislowr the base-oftha lovest minitble
cogl Bed,

{2) Whenp eleaaing the horehale, o
iligent affort will ba meda ta rengove
all of the casing in tha hur‘x{lml&.?}it is
nat posatblato camove all of the castug,
the casing thaf camains will ba
pectorated orelpped gt intetvals spacad
close enongh to pagmit expanding
soment slury to nlltsate the annulus
betwean, the casing and the bowhols
wall tor a distance of'a€ least 200 feet
DsTiw e bass of the lowdst minable
coal had.

(3) If the eleened-out borehale
produces gos, a meehnical beldge plug
will be placed in the boteholaina
competent tratum af least 200 feat
balory the base of the lowast nfnalile=
coal bad, butahovathe lop ofthe
upps:mmsthydzum.rhon—grqguuing
stwtum. If it 1s nol passible in setu
wechanical bridﬁo plug,a substantial
brugh %Iu'g may ba used inils place,

‘Fhe Distelet Mansger may allow thie
“ugn of other effective methuds of
stopping any and all gas How omilling
o, the ivallbors befbrs plncomant of
cement throigh the minable caal
anym(s). Such approval will be
documientad f1a writtén responge ta (s
apétatars' submittal of 2 detaijed
oxplanation of the method to be used

RECENED
ce of Of and

AUG 30 2024

t
WYy uepartment c:mm
Enwronmenta\ Prote

Gas
Offi

09/13/2024
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1acl aa sngluearing evaluativa of e
salative ffectlyerisss of tha sltoypative.
(1} A sebte of lage swill ba mads,

consisting of a cnlipar suivay, )
directional deviatlon sucvey, and Iog(s)
suitahle for dotevmining the top and
foltom of tia lowast minable cogl had
aad poleatial hydracarbon-peaducing
sirata aud the lacatlon fox tha bridge

lug.

8 (&5 TF the upperniost hydewcashos-
preducing stialim is within 200 &t of
the hase of tho lawest minabla zal bed,
propecly glarod mechanical bridgs
plugs ovasnitable hrush plug described
fin.porageaph (3) above will be used ta
isolata ~E'Im'b._ychmr:as:bon— roduciog
stratum from (e expanding cemeng
plug, Mavartheless, a migimum 0200
faat of expauding coment will be placad
nelow the lowest minabla coal hed.

f&J ‘The welltiora will ba completely
filled and elrcufated with # gel Hhat
inhibits any flow of gas, supports tha
walls of the borehals, and incesses tha
densily of the expanding cement, This
ael wﬂ}{ te pumped Hirough open-and
{ubing sun {n g polnt upgra,ﬁmqtaly e}
{eat ahave the haltom of e clsaned aut
avea of the borshinle or brldge plug,

Tha petitionay prefoges touse the
following procedures wher plugging gas
and oil wellslg thesuclocor

(1} A cementplug wWillbesei inthe
wallhore hy pamping expauding cement
shurzy down the tubing ta displace the
gel and 8Y tho hotehale to the surfuce.
As an alternailve, the cament slurcy may
be pumped dovm the fubing so that tha
harehule fs fllad. There will bz at loast
200 foet af expaading cemanthelow the
base of the lowest mirable coal bed.

(2) A miacker conforming la the
cequirements of the slale régulatory
nu%hnruy swill ha installed at the
horehils, ar a small quantity of steel
tumfngs ov officy sniall maguetic
particles will be embadded In the top of
the cement nvar the susfics. Tha
method used will ha suitabléio serva as
2 pernusnsnt magnetic monnment of the
horchole, )

The fallowing procaduias will e
iwsod for the vant pipe mathod for
uluggisg ol aud gos wells:

T @y A &a-inch o larger gipe willbe
rum into the wallbors to o depth of 108
faat helusr tha lowest minable coal bed
10 wedlged to n smualier dismaler plpe
that, if desived, will extand ta a goint
spproximately 20 {est shove the bdttom
of thadc]eét;edwu!. area of the bogghole
ar bridge plug. Lo
(ZLA.E qa?rxem: plug will be sptin the
swallbore by pumpicg expanding cement
sturry, Portland cerment, ova Portland
sumant-Aly ash mixluge down the Qibing
ta rdjsplace the gal so that the bowehols
iz fillad with cetment, Tha horehole and

tha ety ol ba Rllol with
expanding cemant fova minlmtog of
200 feet balasy the base of lhe Jowest
mingble coal hael, The top ol i
escpunding cament will exténd npward
fo & polnt approximataly 200 &ef ahove
the fap &f the (nsvast miwdble coal had.
fa Al Auld will beevicvated fom
the vend pipe to faciltats testing fox
gses, During the svacuation of fluid,

the axpanding cement will nothe

distuzhed.

{2) The top of he vand pige will be
vatected (o prevent Houlds oesalids
it entexing the wollbose. buk pesinii

andy acoess lo the full interaal
dinmaler of the vent plge when
ficesaary,

‘Thia petitioner praposes t ays the
folloyeing pracedutes when plugging off
oy gds wells fv suhsequont ugy as
dezasificntion bageholes:

1) A cementplug will o yet fo. the
dmlibaie b_',-'-pumép_mg oxpugding cement
alureyr don the fublig ta displacs the
gél anid provide 4t [pagt 200 fkt of
oxpendingcenent falow tho lowest
inidable eoal bed, The fap of tha
uxganding cement will axtend upveard
to a paint abovs the top o€ tim conl fed
lains ined, This distance wilkhe
Uasncl on dra avariigs hoight of the yaaf
shrgtz brdakace forthe prine, |

{2} T faciﬁlale methane dyainags:
degesificatfon casing ofsuitalile
dJigmater, slotted or gerfnated
Eireughaut its lower 160 to 200 foet,
wifl bé set in tha horolole fea polnt (0
{o 317 faet abova the top ofthe sxpanding
ceEent,

(3} The annulus helvern the
degusilication casingandthe horzhale
watl will ber comentat feom a goint
immadistély ahove the slobaor
pacfosations to the surface,

_ {#) The degasificatibn ceaing will b
clyaitéd oirk forils Eoéeil lcngth.

-(5) The'top af the deggallication
cusing will bo Rtted with'n walliead
auipped as requived by he Diatsict
banager, Stich equipment way fnclude
chevk valyes, shut-in valves, sompling
pocty Beme axvestor equipment, and
sesusity forclng,

“Thé tollawing altemative protediues
Tor preparing and plugying oll and gas
veells will apply 10 wells that the
potltigner and the Distrlel Manager
ageea cannot ha enmplataly cleaned out
ug o dnmage ta tha wall caused by
subsidence, caving, or otlier faclors; as
determined by the petitionse and agreed
to by the Disteicl Marager, These
pravisions will apply wnless sRemnlive
tieastes aca ogeead upoh aad based
upon a plasubmitted ta ths Distclet
Managew

(1) %’ﬁa pelitianey will dxill a hole
adjacent and pavallel (o tha well taa

cleptls oAt "enst 200 feat holosy the
tossest minahlzcoal seqw.

{2) T patitionac will uso g
geaghysical sensing davice lo tocate any
cajiag that may remalit in the well,

the woll contains costng(s), the
petifiones witl &eill inta e wal] fram
tha paratlel kiele, From 10 feet below the
coal svani o 10 feetabova the goal
seastt, o yelitloner swill parforate or cip
all easingy at infevvals ol at lpagt G taet,
Beyoud this distance, tha petitioner will
Rarfaraie or rig ot least every 50 feat
{pom at least 200 feet below the basa of
the lawest minabla coal seam up o 100
feql alnve tho deam helng mined. The
petitionor will Al the annulus batwaan
the daslog, and betwean the casings and,
the wall wall with sxpaseing coment
[saiidthum 0.5 Fert;‘aﬁ_t_’eﬁgnnsrm 1pon
selting}, and will ensuca that thegs avens
confain.go voids, IFthe patiignier, nsing
a. gaging Dond log, ean demonsiate o
o sptistaction of the District Managar
that the nnnulus of the well is
adequiitely sealed with cainent, then the
petitioney will not bz required éo
perforvate or vip thecasing for that
pazticulos viall o7 il these sceas vl
cement. When multiple cosing and
tubing slcingd ate presentia the coal
liorizon(s], any edsing tiat vomains will
be xlgped ov perforatad and Bllod with
axpdading cementas indicated gbave,
An ageeptable caging bond log b eacl
casing and lbing sirlng iy needad if
uised i Heu efzipping ov periorating
mu[tiele strings,

(4} Whiera the petitioner detarmines
and tha Distelet ¥fanages agrees frat
there 19 lauffigiant casiug In ths well to
allnsy the wotlgd uutlir‘u:a in pocagraph,
{3) above to be uged, then the pelitiouar
A1l nsa a hotlzontal hydvaulic
feaciawing tachoigue lo fntewepl the

aifginal ywall, Feom at least 200 fadt

hatdev thig base afthe lowast minahle RECENEDd oo
conl, seap lo a paintat leost 50 fast fice of O an

abavg tle 0 haing mined, the 0

petittoner will factmg at least six g 202/1,
plates at Intarvals to ho ageeed] upon by Nj G 30
t(&%pcﬁlingerandm!heDii::ln‘fcf:i fanagey

aftol cansidering thegeologloal strala of
and, the peussure withi the well, The WY ueaartmenttecﬂo
pelitioner will then gump expanding En\,-\ror\menta\ Pro

cement inlo the Ractired wallin
sg!ﬂ?nicnt_t}(gqnti_ﬁes and i1 g monner
that fills all tnteteeptad voids.

{5) The petitieqsr stll i're are dowri-
lola logs for eact wall, The logs will
consist ofaoalipas sutvey sind logfy)
suftablo foi drtesmining the top, Bottom,
nud thicknoos of wll coal segms and
aotontial bydsormbonpiaducing sirata
arid, the locatian for thabeldge &iug. The
pelitioner may chtain the Togs Fowm e
ddjrcant liole rther than the well if tha
condition of the wll makes it
impeactical to insest the equipmont

09/13/2024
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necessary (o oblaln %he log The Dishict
Saanagar may appcovo dio ysgofe
dows-tiols camezal survay In Hanad
down-hale lagy ff, in hfs ar liee
judgment, such logs would iot be
stiitable for ohtainirg the date or ave
tmpractical ta ohitain due to the
condition of tha defl) hole. 1 foumal
will be mainiained dasecibing the leagels
and type matadal used (o plug the well;
the {ength ofeming(s) vamoved,
prcioeatad, oy rigped or loft in place;
and, olher pertinent infarmotion
concaiug gealing tha wall,

(6) Afler ¥ie pelitloner fus plugged
tire well, e petitionerwill pluz the
apeh portions of bath holes frem the
‘hottonz 1o thasurce with Pertland,
cernent oy o lghiweight cement rlxture,
The petitionsy will embad steel turmiugs
of atﬁer senal] magnslic pacticlag in, iz
top of the cement near the sirface to
setve as 2 permanent maguelic
momment of the wwall, Inthe
aHemalive, a AV-incl ac larger coding
sot:in cemgent voill axtend 4t least 36
Inches above hegsound legel. &
combinalion af the mefhiods outfined in
paragraph (3) and (4) above miay have fo
be used In a singla well, depeading
upon. the conditions of the hnle and the
presance of casings, The petiones and
the Distéct Manager may discuss tha
watuzo of each holb and thaDiskict
Manager may regides the usa ofmore
than one methad.

The petitioner proposes to uie the
following cufthraugh pracedures
whengvar thesafely bareler diameter 18
radiced to a distanca Joss then the
Disiriat Manager would apprave
pursuant (o §75.1700 oy the petitioner
7 i:m:e'.}eds(r1 wiﬂ;{au futers, to eut through
a pluggad weil: .

1}1} igrior ta reducing the safsty barsier
to & tlislonce less thag the Diskict
Managor would appreve os praceeding
viith intent to oat Broygh a plugged
xvall, the petitionsr will notily the
District Monager, o

{2) Mining 1 slose proximily fo or
theough a pluggad well willbe done du
a ghif agpraved by the District
ivinnager. ’

{#) The District Managey, a
vapréseifativa of the ariners, imd tha
apprdpriaie States ageney will iy
notifiad by the opawtor Inaulicient
‘time prior ta the mining-Qeough .
-gprration to provide an oppotiuaify for
them to havea representalive present.

{4} Whee usiig continuous mining
ogufpent, drivage sights wilthe
jnatalled et theJost apen crosscut neas
the placa to be mined to sasure
intersection of the woll, The dreivage
sights will s1ot ha move that 60 fast Fom
the woll. When vsing longwall mining
methods, detvaga sights will be installed

o 10-foot centers for 2 distarws of 50
{eed I advancs of the welk uncw, The
delvage yights will fie instailed in the
tenripade and imjlgate.

{6) Pirefighting egoipmant, including
fiva gxtinguishess, rock dust, and
subficient fvs ltaye ta teach die workitlg
feceragea of the mining-twough will be
wieifablz when altherthe conventional
or continuous mding method fs uaed.
‘The e fase will he losated v the [k
apen ceasseuf of the enty or vanm. All
fire hoses vilil be ready for aperation,
during themining-feough.

{6) SuiFicient suppliss of tuaf yupport
and velrtifalion materials will b
avadlable and located st the last opou
orosaei, fnaddlifon, an enidigency plug
aid/ox plugs vill ba avatiable fir the
fnrunadiate area of the cud-Hreougl,

(7) The quantily of aly xequite‘ﬁ by the
approvad mine ventilation plax, it not
lesy than 6,000 cubic fest pey minute
{cfra) ofair s sorultbez-equipped
continugeua miners or wot Jess than
9,000 cfin for continuaus wfser sections
using awciliavy fans oviine brattica only,
will be vsedda ventilaterthe working
face dwmiog the minfngtivouylh,
operation, The quantily of gy required
by the vuntilation plan. cut ot less fhan
30,000 co, will zeach e worldng face
af pach longwall during the mintng-
through ogemtion,

{8) Equipnient will ba checked for
veemisaibllity and sevvicod on the shilt
prigr to winigthesigh the wall. The
ingtiians moniters ou the consimzaus
mining machine oy (ke longwall shear
and feoewillbs calibaiad of the shifk
priov to mining Svaugh the well,

(91) Yihen mining {s in. progress, fesls
for mathanerwill be made will 2 and.
tield msthans dafectarat lgast avesy 10
mifanits from the time thaf mining it
the continuoiis mining machine is
within 30 feeLof the wellinsil the well
{5 intarsected o, immediatoly prior to
wmining through, When witing with.
longwall miniig sguipment, lests for
methand vill [y mads at lepst every 30
minuies when i longwall fue iy
within {0 feet of the well. Dusiug the
detual cutting-teqush procesy, na
individoal will b aﬁgwed on the vebiren
side unlil mintug througb, has een.
compleled and the ovea has hean
exantined aud declavad sdfe.

(1.0} When using continuous minig
mathods, the working area will ba fen
from accumulations ofeoal dust and
soal spil_léﬁus, aiid vodk dust will be
placad oty the voof, 5ib,and foor ta
withii 20 (ot of (k6 face-when mining
through ox noas Uig wall on the shifk or
shitts duving shich the cut-thiough will
ononr. O longwall saclions, rock-
dusting will be condicted and plicad

aa the voaf, «h. 2ad (oot 2p o both
hoadizady and aflgate sab,

['i'ﬁ When the wallbors Is ttteregnied,
all equipment will. be drunctidied und
the nyeq thoraughly sxamined aad
deternined sala before miniug is
vasutnad; Ay well casing wifl bp
wumtoved and no open Hama will be
permiited i the avea witil adequate
ventilation has been gstablished. ayound
the wellboze,

(12) Aftera well has been inlersected
and ifie worlény area delpmiined safo,
winfug will continue inhy tho well st &
distange suificlaitt to permit adequata
ventilation around the aven oTthe
wellhoge,

{33] No petaon il be permitted in,
thearea of the mining-through operation
=xeijt those netually enguged in, the
apeiation, company pecsonnet,
vapteyénfalives of the winavg, personnel
tram MSEIA, aud neggonne! fam. fha
apprapsiafe Shats agancy.

14] The miniug&rough apevation
witl Ind ienday the direct supervision of
g certifind official, fnsteuctiong
coniegening themiphg-throngh
agemtion will be issned oaly by the
cecliffed offiejal In chavgs. MSHA,
pévsonagl may fntenu?t oy halt the
minipgthiough ogeration when
sgoédsary ot the safoly of tha miners.

(1] ‘Tha pglitioner will Flo  pligging
affidavil sglling foxth the persons who
pextichpated tivthe work, a deseription
of U phigging woik, and a cortification,
by the patitioner fhatthe well has beent
plugsed s deseried, )

{16) Within 50 days sfer the ogoyed,
Datislar and Order (PRO) haronies
Iinal, e petitiongr «ill submit
peogbsed ravisions foriis approvad 30
ORI Vast: 48 Trainting plan to the District
Ménager, The frgvitions Wwill include
initial and wefidsher irafning regacding
complisnze with the tecms dnd

conditiong slated in the DD,
Thepetilonesasserts that thy CEWED
prapasad alteniativa methad vwill stal of O and Gas

timgs puazantae mingrs no lyss thedifige

sinvid measuia of prolection as alfarded - A

by the dxisting standard, UG 3 0 202
Dovket Number: M-2012-002-0. N
PotitionzriHuck Grapns Crook Mimug

Comapany, .0, Box 32190, uneau, De

Aloska 9803, | | Wy DeP w@ P
Mine: Groans Grvek Mine, MSEIA Hpwironmen

Mo. 5001267, lacaled in Juneay,

Courty; Alaska,
Hegulolion Sfeclec: 30 CFR 57.2.4130

{Roll-avet profactive structares (ROPS)

and seal belfs far surfoce equipinent].
Vodification Heguest: The gelilioner

tequestsa rodification of the existing

standard to permit employees tabo

teansporlad 1,500 feat ta dnd from the

surfate dvy tacility ta work sites

undergraund using underground mine

of
artment O
rotectiont
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APY#: 47-091-01069

Rev (5-0)

State of West Virginia

Department of Bnvironmental Protection
Office of Oit and Gas
Well Oporator's Report of Well Work
Farm name: Lois Baker Operator Well No.: 3
LOCATION: Elevation: 1648’ Quadrangle: Thornton
District: Knoitsville County: Taylor

Latitude: 8170 Fest Southof ___39 Deg._ 20 Min.__ 00 Sec.
Longitude: 9750 Feet Westof __79 Deg_ 52 Min,___ 30 Sec.

Company: Texas Keystone, Inc,
Casing & Used in Left in well | Cement fill

Tabing drilling up Cu, Ft.

Address: 560 Epsilon Drive
Pittsburgh PA, 15238

Agent: Jon Farmer

Inspector; Bill Hatfield

Date Permit Issued: 7/13/2006 9 5/8” 309.4"

Date Well Work Commenced: 10/2/06

Date Well Work Completed: 10/9/06 7 1282.0°

Verbal Plugging:

Date Permission granted on: N/A 4% 5417.2 5414.2' 211 SKS
Rotary X Cable Rig
Total Depth (feet): 5985’

Presh Water Depth (ft.):
90, 6257, 630°
Salt Water Depth (ft.):

13 3/8” 442 44.2 Sanded In

309.4° 100 SK§

1282.0° 185 SKS

Ts coal being mined in area (NY)T N
Coal Depths (F.): 475, 515°

OPEN FLOW DATA
Producing formation___3" Blk Pay zone depth {f)_5230°- 5236’
Gas: Initial open flow___ G/S TSTM MCF/d 0il; Initial open flow__0 Bbl/d
Finat open flow still testing MCFE/d Oil: Final open flow __0 Bbld
Time of open flow between initial and final testsNA Hours
Static rock Pressure___not recorded psig (surface pressure) after  N/A ours

Second Producing formation_Balltown A Pay zone depth (f) 3068” - 3084’
Gas: Initial open flow__Co-mingled MCF/ 0il; Initial open flow__0 Bbl/d

Final open flow. Co-mingled MCF/d Oil: Final open flow _0 Bbl/d
Time of open flow between initial and final testsNA __ Howrs
Static rock Pressure___Co-mingled __psig (surface pressure) after Hours

Third Producing formation_ Speechley A Pay zone depth (ft) 2518° - 2523
Gas: Initial open flow__Co-min CF/d Oil: Initial open flow__0 Bbird

Final open flow, Co-mingled MCF/d Oil; Final open flow __0 Bbl/d
Time of open flow between initial and final testsNA __Hours

Static rock Pressure____Co-mingled psig (surface pressure) after Houts
Fourth Producing formation_Bayard Pay zone depth (ft) 2455°- 2462’

Gas: Initial open fiow__Co-mingled MCF/d Oil: Tnitial open flow__0 Bbl/d
Final open flow. Co-mingled MCFA Qil: Final open flow __ 0 Bbi/d
Time of open flow between initial and final testsNA__ Hours

Static rock Pressure___ Co-mingled __ psig (surface pressure) after Hours
Fifth Producing formation Pay zone depth (ft)

Gas: Initial open flow MCE/d Oil: Initial open flow Bbl/d
Final open flow MCF/A Oil: Final open flow Bbl/d
Time of open flow between initlal and final tesisNA ___ Hours

Static rock Pressure psig (surface pressure) after ___ Hours

E FOLLOWING: 1). DETAILS OF PERFORATED
G, PHYSICAL CHANGE, ETC. 2). THE WELL
AILED _GEOLCGICAL RECORD OF ALL FORMATIONS,

HE WEJLBORE.

NOTE: ON BACK OF THIS FORM PUT T,
INTERVALS, FRACTURING OR STIMUE?
LOG WHICH IS A SYSTEMATIO
INCLUDING COAL ENCOUNTERE

4709101069F

RECEWED
Office of Oil and cas

AUG 30 2024

gnt o

Heparu® .
wy el rotecton

Env'\ronmental P

09/13/2024




2106007 7 p
Perfed 3% Elk 52307~ 5236’ (18 shots). BD 3447#. 200 sks 20/40. 464,873 scf N, - Foam Frac. 4 0 81 0 1 0 6 9
Perfed Ralltown A 3063°- 3084° (32 shots). BD 28354, 530 sks 20/40, 552,000 scf N - Foam Frac.
Perfed Speechley A 2518’ - 2523’ (10 shots) & Bayard 2455 - 2462’ (14 shots). BD 4000#,

410 sks 20/40. 512,000 scf N, - Foam Frac.

ROCK DESCRIPTION TOP DEPTH  BOTTOM DEPTH NOTES

LET DOWN o 8

FILL 8 12

SANDSTONE 12 20

GRAY SHALE 20 40"

REDROCK 40 45

SHALE 45 115 1" FW @ 90'

SANDSTONE 115 210

SHALE . 210 276

SANDSTONE 2710 370

SANDY SHALE Y 390

SHALE 390 410

SANDY SHALE 410 430

SHALE 430 440

SANDSTONE 4490 475

COAL 475 485

SANDY SHALB 485 500

SHALE 500 515

COAL 515 520

SANDSTONE 520 525

SANDY SHALE 525 58D

SANDSTONE 580 620 DAMP @ 625

SANDY SHALE 620 660 " PW @ 630°

SANDSTONE 660 55

SANDY SHADE 755 77

SHALE 770 845

SANDY SHALE 845 935

RBDROCK 935 980

SANDY SHALE 980 1080

SHALE 1080 1160

REDROCK 1160 1170

SHALE 1170 1214

LITTLE LIME 1214 1228

FENCIL CAVE SHALE 1228 1250

BIJLIME 1250 1464

SHALE 1464 1498

SANDSTONE 1498 1512

SHALE 1512 1548

WEIR SANDSTONE 1548 1593

SHALE 1593 1738

GANTZ SANDSTONE 1728 17

SHALE 1m 1786

SANDSTONE 1786 1854

SANDY SHALE 1854 1906

SHALR 1906 2061

SANDY SHALE 2061 2438

BAYARD SANDSTONE 2438 2466

SHALE 2464 2514

SPBECHLBY A SANDSTONE 2514 2523

SANDY SHALE 2523 2618

SHALE 2618 2025

BALLTOWN A SANDSTONE s 1088

SHALE 1088 3106

BALLTOWN B SANDSTONE 3106 32

SHALE 3132 . 3920

SANDY SHALE 1020 4045

20 RILEY SANDSTONE 4045 4060

SHALE 4060 4146 -

3R% RILEY SANDSTONE. 4146 4174

SHALE 4174 4315

SANDY SHALE 4315 4575

SHALE 4575 4696

SANDY SHALE 4696 5042

20 BLK A SANDSTONE 5042 5056

SANDY SHALE 5056 5228

3% BLK SANDSTONE sz28 5265 eWNEY e

SHALE 5265 5985 ™ el o o

4

O‘

oﬁk‘\ce-
. &
) AL
NG 3
’ vt o o
eondt

WY DQPata\ prov

oo™
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47091010697

WW-4A 1) Date: August 14, 2024
Revised 6-07 2) Operator’s Well Number
Baker #3
3) API Well No.: 47 - 91 - 01069
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE 0F APPLICATION TO PLUG AND ABANDON A WELL

4) Surface Owner(s) to be served: 5) (a) Coal Operator
(a) Name Bradley Dean Baker and Craig Monroe Baker Name CoalQuest Development, LLC
Address 197 Thomas Farm Road Address 100 Tygart Drive

Grafton, West Virginia 26354
(b) Coal Owner(s) with Declaration

Thornton, West Virginia 26440

(b) Name
Address Name
B Address
(c) Name Name RE"’EJF od GBS
Address Address omee H =
AUG 90 2024
6) Inspector Gayne Knitowski (c) Coal Lessee with Declaration
Address 21 Energy Way Name . sesadment Of
Gormania, WV 26720 Address = ‘f:i:nmé;da\ protection
=i

Telephone (304) 546-8171

TO THE PERSONS NAMED ABOVE. You should have received this Form and the following documents:

) The application to Plug and Abandon a Well on Form WW-4B, which sets out the parties involved in the work and describes the

well its and the plugging work order; and
(2) The plat (surveyor's map) showing the well location on Form WW-6.

(L

The reason you received these documents is that you have rights regarding the application which are summarized in the instructions on the reverses side.

However, you are not required to take any action at all.
Take notice that under Chapter 22-6 of the West Virginia Code, the undersigned well operator proposes 1o file or has filed this Notice and Application and
accompanying documents for a permit to plug and abandon a well with the Chief of the Office of Oil and Gas, West Virginia Department of Environmental

Protection, with respect to the well at the location described on the attached Application and depicted on the attached Form WW-6. Copies of this Notice,
the Application, and the plat have been mailed by registered or certified mail or delivered by hand to the person(s) named above (or by publication in

certain circumstances) on or before the day of mailing or delivery to the Chief.

Well Operator ICG Tygart Valley, LLC /7 yA

By: chares E. Dudwortn /. W/ 2 (LS’
Tta: Designated Agent // / / / / (’(\ { SN

Address 100 Tygart Drive vyl S
Grafton, West Virginia 26354
Telephone (304) 265-9704

] OFFICIAL
Subscribed and @re m/Ais V& day of August2024 ¢ £ SHESE"‘# -
wnes—od g /| — ¢ [/ DaNdany Pdibiies Grogory ey
My Commission Expires beckmber 22, 2024 PR : 329 Webstar Avanua
\ $4y Commission Explres Dacombar 22, 204

0il and Gas Privacy Notice

The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and phone number, as a part of our
regulatory duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of
business or as needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our
office will appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use of your personal

i offier@wv.gov,

information, please contact DEP’s Chief Privacy Officer at ri
09/13/2024



4709101069FY

SURFACE OWNER WAIVER

Operator’s Well

Number Baker #3

INSTRUCTIONS TO SURFACE OWNERS NAMED ON PAGE WW4-A

The well operator named on page WW-4A is applying for a permit from the State to plug and abandon a well.
(Nate: If the surface tract is owned by more than three persons, then these materials were served on you because
your name appeared on the Sheriffs tax ticket on the land or because you actually occupy the surface tract. In
either case, you may be the only owner who will actually receive these materials.) See Chapter 22 of the West
Virginia Code. Well work permits are valid for 24 months. If you do not own any interest in the surface tract, please
forward these materials to the true owner immediately if you know who it is. Also, please notify the well operator
and the Office of 0il and Gas.

NOTE: YOU ARE NOT REQUIRED TO FILE ANY COMMENT. o

WHERE TOQ FILE COMMENTS AND OBTAIN ADDITIONAL QFORMAT&)NBECE!Y?M -
e T

Chief, Office of Oil and Gas ]
Department of Environmental Protection AUG 30 2024
601 5'7th St. SI
Charleston, WV 25304 WV Department of
{304) 926-0450 Environmental Protection

Time Limits and methods for filing comments. The law requires these materials to be served on or
VE (5) DAYS after the filing date to file your

before the date the operator files his Application. You have FI
comments. Comments must be filed in person or received in the mail by the Chief’s office by the time stated above.

You may call the Chief’s office to be sure of the date. Check with your postmaster to ensure adequate delivery time
or to arrange special expedited handling. If you have been contacted by the well operator and you have signed a
“yoluntary statement of no objection” to the planned work described in these materials, then the permit may be

issued at any time.

Comments must be in writing.
the well operator’s name and well number and the appr
and county from the application. You may add other documents,

your comments.
The Chief has the power to deny or condition a well work permit based on comments on the following

Your comments must include your name, address and telephone number,
oximate location of the proposed well site ineluding district
such as sketches, maps or photographs to support

grounds:
1) The proposed well work will constitute a hazard to the safety of persons.

2) The soil erosion and sediment control plan is not adequate or effective;

3) Damage would occur to publicly owned lands or resources;

4) The proposed well work fails to protect fresh water sources or supplies;

5) The applicant has committed a substantial violation of a previous permit or a substantial violation of one
or more of the rules promulgated under Chapter 22, and has failed to abate or seek review of the

violation...”.
If you want a copy of the permit as it is issue

should request a copy from the Chief.

d or a copy of the order denying the permit, you

VOLUNTARY STATEMENT OF NO OBJECTION
I hereby state that I have read the instructions to surface owners and that I have »
and Application For A Permit To Plug And Abandon on Forms WW-4A and WW-4B, and a survey plat.

eceived copies of a Notice

I further state that I have no objection to the planned work described in these materials, and I have no

objection to a permit being issued on those materials.
FOR EXECUTION BY A NATURAL PERSON FOR EXECUTION BY A CORPORATION,

ETC.

Date Name

Signature
Its Date

Signature 09/13/2424




4709101069V

A Subsidiary of

ARCH

RESOURCES

ICG TYGART VALLEY, LLC

100 Tygart Drive, Grafton, West Virginia 26354
August 14, 2024

Bradley Dean Baker

Craig Monroe Baker

197 Thomas Farm Road
Thornton, West Virginia 26440

Re: Plugging Permit — AP # 47-091-01069 — Well No. Baker #3

Dear Mr. Baker:

Department of Environmental Protection — Office

As required by the permit process of the A%
the above

of Oil and Gas enclosed please find a copy of the plugging permit applications for
referenced wells that ICG Tygart Valley LLC plans to submit to the WV Department of

Environmental Protection, Office of Oil and Gas.

If you have no objection to the plugging, permit application, please sign the page, titled Surface
Owner Waiver and return in the enclosed self-addressed stamped envelope.

any questions concerning this application, please feel free to contact Charles

If you should have
Duckworth at (304) 265-9704 or me at (304) 265-9778 or via email at gnair@archrsc.coni.
Sincerely,
@5 -
Greg Nair

Manager Environmental Services
o)

o an
Enclosures
a5 30 10
S

gnviron™®

CERTIFIED MAIL NO. 9589 0710 5270 1400 7237 25
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

09/13/2024



U.S. Postal Service™

CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT

Domestic Mail Only.

com™,

For delivery information, visit our websiiz ot Wiy Usps.
O Ll

Gertified Mall Fee

s 4.0
Em Services & Feas (chisck box, add

lurn Recelpt hasdcopy)
Retum Recelpt {electronic)
[] Gertitied Mall Restricted Delivery $_
1 Adult Signature Required $
[} Adult Signature Restrictod Delivary 13

07?10 5270 1400 7237 25

Craig Monroe Bake1
197 Thomas Farm Road
Thornton, West Virginia 26440

LAY RS R R A 1 R L R

7589

4709101069¢
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4709101069F

wWW-4B API No. 47-091-01069

Farm Name Baker, Lois Ann
Well No. Baker #3

INSTRUCTIONS TO COAL OPERATORS
OWNERS AND LESSEE

side of WW-4 (B) is about to abandon the well described in the
of plugging and abandoning said well on the date the inspector
days after the day on which this notice and application so

e Department of Environmental Protection Office

The well operator named on the obverse
enclosed materials and will commence the work
is notified. Which date shall not be less then five
mailed is received, or in due course should be received by th

of 01l & Gas.

This notice and application is given to you in order that your respective representatives may be present at
the plugging and filling of said well. You are further notified that whether you are represented or not the
operator will proceed to plug and fill said well in the manner required by Section 24, Article 6, Chapter 22 of

the Code and given in detail on obverse side of this application.

well to be plugged according to 22-6-24(d) then as per Regulation 35CSR4-13.9

NOTE: If you wish this
“Request by Coal Operator, Owner, or Lessee for

you must complete and return to this office on form OB-16
plugging” prior to the issuance of this plugging permit.

WAIVER

X / owner / lessee / of the coal under this well location

The undersigned has no objection to the work proposed to be
has complied with all applicable requirements of the West

The undersigned coal operator
has examined this proposed plugging work order.
done at this location, provided, the well operator
Virginia Code and the governing regulations.

Date: & JL“&L"U" CoalQuest Development, LLC
By: Greg Nair _

Power of Attorney \

Its

09/13/2024



47091010699

POWER OF ATTORNEY

COALQUEST DEVELOPMENT LLC
TO
GREG NAIR

Dated: January 1,2024
Expires: December 31,2024

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That CoalQuest Development LLC, a
limited liability company formed under the laws of the State of Delaware (the “Company”),
acting by and through Rosemary L. Klein, its duly authorized Secretary, has and does hereby
appoint Greg Nair its true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact with power and authority, for and on
behalf, and in the name of the Company, during the period herein specified, and subject to the
restrictions and limitations set forth in this Power, to execute, acknowledge and deliver in the
ordinary and regular course of the Company’s business, applications for mining, environmental,
safety, and health permits, permit transfers, or permit bond releases or bond adjustments,
amendments, supplements or modifications to such permits, certificates, gas well plugging
applications, shallow well drilling permit applications, or other instruments directly related to
such amendments, supplements or modifications, monthly production reports, air quality, water
quality or other environmental reports, quarterly discharge monitoring reports and any other like
or similar reports required to be filed with any local, state or federal governmental agency.

The Attorney herein appointed shall be authorized to act pursuant to this Power from the
date hereof only so long as such Attorney shall remain an employee of Arch Resources, Inc. or
any subsidiary thereof, or until December 31, 2024, or until such earlier time as this instrument
has been revoked, annulled, rescinded or set aside by an instrument of revocation filed with the

Secretary of the Company, whichever first occurs.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused this Power of Attomey to be
executed on its behalf, and its seal to be hereunto affixed as of the day and year first above
written, by the undersigned, Rosemary L. Klein, duly authorized Secretary of the Company.

COALQUEST DEVELOPMENT LLC

By: ? M

Rosemary L. Klein
Sectetacy REOENEo o2

G 39

R Y
o apment ¢
i 2 eo£2\ P(O‘ec“oﬂ

1=

oo™

09/13/2024




470910106 9%

STATE OF MISSOURI )
) ss

COUNTY OF ST.LOUIS )

h
On this |4 day of December, 2023, before me, the undersigned notary public,
personally appeared Rosemary L. Klein, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed
to the within instrument and acknowledged that she executed the same for the purposes therein

contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.
Notary Public ‘
My Commission Expires: NoV. b, 201l

ANGELA DABROSKY
Notary Public - Notary Seal

Jefferson County - State of Missouri
Commission Number 22700496
My Commission Expires Nov 6, 2026

office of OV
w30 1
o)
Depat e ecion
\N\l o me(\ia\ ©
O
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WW-9
(5/16) API Number 47 - 091 01069
Operator's Well No. Baker #3 -
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
FLUIDS/ CUTTINGS DISPOSAL & RECLAMATION PLAN
Operator Name_!CG Tygart Valley, LLC ~_ _OPCode
Watershed (HUC 10) Tributary of Sandy Creek ~ Quadrangle Thomton (638) -

Do you anticipate using more than 5,000 bbls of water to complete the proposed well work?  Yes l I No .

Will apit beused? Yes I I No .
If so, please describe anticipated pit waste: _N/A - - -

Will a synthetic liner be used in the pit? Yes | I No - If so,whatml.? o

Proposed Disposal Method For Treated Pit Wastes:
Land Application (if selected provide a completed form WW -9-GPP)
Underground Injection ( UIC Permit Number. e )

Reuse (at API Number )

Off Site Disposal (Supply form WW -9 for disposal location)
a8 Other (Explain Tanks - See attached letter

Yes, Gel circulated from tank thru well bore ad returned to tank.

Will closed loop systembe used? If so, describe:

for this well (vertical and horizontal)? Adir, freshwater, oil based, etc. freshwater -

Drilling medium anticipated

If oil based, what type? Synthetic, petroleum, ete. B EE
| =¥
RECE 4 Ga5

Additives to be used in drilling medium? _ Bentonite, Bicarbonate or Soda 5 Oil an

Drill cuttings disposalmethod? Leave in pit, Jandfill, removed offsite, etc. removed offisite _‘S\U 6 % 202[\

_If left in pit and plan to solidify what medium will be used? (cement, lime, sawdust) -
. ariment ot
19 |CG Tygart Valley, LLC - Permit No. O-2017-06 Wy 0ep protection
Environt tat-
and Gas of any load of drill cuttings or associated waste rejected at any
vided within 24 hours of rejection and the permittee shall also disclose

-Landfill or offsite name/permit numbe

Permittee shall [_)rovide written notice to the Office of Oil
West Virginia solid waste facility. The notice shall be pro
where it was properly disposed.

ee to the terms and conditions of the GENERAL WATER POLLUTION PERMIT issued
Gas of the West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection. Tunderstand thatthe
he general permit and/orother applicable law

I certify thatI understand and agr
on April 1, 2016, by the Office of Oil and
provisions of the permit are enforceable by law. Violations of any term or condition oft
or regulation can lead to enforcement action.

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted on this

application form and all attachments there f4nd that;based on 1 inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for o btaining
the information, I believe that theAnfopddjion < true, accurate, an complete. 1 am aware that there are significant penalties for

submitting false information, ingfudi 0 ility of fine o idonment.

Company Official Signatur A ==
; Charles E. D rth N
Company Official (Typed Name) “hares . uckwo [

Company Official Title_Designated Agent

Subscribed and sworn b me this VA day of August Sy inL SEAL
I\ NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF WEST VIRGINA
;;h?mm_- e _N% N
forganiown, WV 26501
My commission expites 12/22/2024

09/13/2024



Form WW-9

4709101069°F

Operator's Well No. Baker #3 -

Proposed Revegetation Treatment: Acres Disturbed 1.50/2.0 PrevegetationpH __

Lime _3__ Tons/acre or to correct to pH 6.5

Fertilizer type 10-20-20 or equivalent

Fertilizer amount 909 Ibs/acre

Mulch_Hay Bales Tons/acre

Seed Mixtures
Temporary Permanent

Seed Type Ibs/acre Seed Type Ibs/acre
Orchard Grass 12 Orchard Grass 12
Landino Clover 3 L.andino Clover 3
Timothy 10 Timothy 10

Attach:
Maps(s)of road, location, pit and proposed area for land application (

provided). If water from the pit will be land applied, provide water vo
(L, W), and area in acres, of the land application area.

Photocopied section of involved 7.5' topographic sheet.

unless engineered plans including this info have been
lume, include dimensions (I, W, D) of the pit, and dimensions

" . D ed by G
Gayne Knitowski, K.?;?m”d."fmfé.““
Date: 2024.0826 070316,

Inspector oo

Plan Approved by:

Comments:
F\ECENEC,1 Gas
office O O
enT v
Title: Inspector Date: 8—26'2024_ o
Field Reviewed? (. X ) Yes ( )No

09/13/2024
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A Subsidiary of

ARCH

RESOURCES

ICG TYGART VALLEY, LL.C

100 Tygart Drive, Grafion, West Virginia 26354

August 14, 2024

WYV Department of Environmental Protection
Office of Oil and Gas

601 — 57" Street, S.E.

Charleston, West Virginia 25304

To Whom It May Concern:

As per the WV Department of Environmental Protection, Office of Oil and Gas request, ICG Tygart
Valley, LLC, submits the following procedures utilizing pit waste.

lication (without a general permit for Oil and Gas Pit Waste Discharge

Upon submitting a well work app
LLC, will construct no pits, but instead will use mud tanks to contain all

Application), ICG Tygart Valley,
drilling muds.

e cave material) will be trucked to the next well to be

Once the well is completed, that material (minus th
06 or to an approved facility that can handle the

plugged or to DEP impoundment facilities O-2017-

material. P
T
Charles E. Duckworth 7
Designated Agent
CENE‘D
R o ana &7
ent of
Depd! o1 Otecuo\'\

09/13/2024
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LATITUDE: 39°18'38"

LONGITUDE: ____ 7a*64'18"
NEARTEST WATERCOURSE: _Trbutary of Sandy Graok
CThomien

NEAREST TOWN: _Thomian

OPERATOR'S WELL NO, __Baker #3

APIWELL NO. »
47 — 091 — _ 01069 — A e
STATE  COUNTY PERMIT DATE] BY mﬂnm Tygatt'Valley, LLC
12/23 | TAN | A =2 | A Ssubsidiary of Arch Resources, Inc.
WELL TYPE: OIL _____GAS—X__LIQUID INJECTION._ WASTE DISPOSAL REVISED 3200 ygan Drve, Gafon, WV 26354
\F "GAS") PRODUGTION _X _STORAGE DEEP_____SHALLOW_X_. oE A
OCATION: ELEVATION T4F WATERSHED _intyiery of Sandy Creek
S il ———
SURFACE OWNER.. Bradiey Daan Bsker and Grolo onros Bgker . ACREAGE _15.20(80.1 AP| WELL NO. 47-001-01069
OIL & GAS ROYALTY OWNER %%(@Mmm& LEASE ACREAGE 921 WELL NO. Baker #3
— = _
PROPOSED WORK: DRILL X GONVERT —____DRILL DEEPER REDRILL FRACTURE OR
R MULATE. X _PLUG OFF OLD FORMATION. ____PERFORATE NEW LOCATION MAP
FORMATION OTHER PHYSICAL CHANGE iN WELL (SPEGIFY)
PLUG AND ABANDON__X __GLEAN OUT AND REPLUG
TARGET FORMATION_Deverian Stala ESTIMATED DEPTH __5000 APPROVED LS Qued e Gt
AR A ION 26 Tyt Vatoy LG DESIGNATED AGENT ChuckE. Duckwodh oy FoATE BY |
O A P Dive, Grolon, W\ 26361 ADDRESS 100 Tygor Drive, Groflon, WV 26364 TOPOGRAPHIC o Flles Sisiio:
a2 a3600" 47.00101069 a1
Path | VOLUDWG/TYG VALLEY/TYG #1 PERMITS/J-2004 iL! 5!




A4709101069F

WW-7
8-30-06

West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection
Office of Oil and Gas
WELL LOCATION FORM: GPS

Baker #3

47-091-0
Apy; H7-091-01069 WELL NO.:

Loi
FARM NAME: Baker, Lois Ann

RESPONSIBLE PARTY NAME: ICG Tygart Valley, LLC

Knottsville

CoUNTY: ' &vior DISTRICT:

QUADRANGLE: Thornton

Bradley Dean Baker and Craig Manroe Baker

SURFACE OWNER:

Bradley Dean Baker and Craig Monroe Baker

ROYALTY OWNER:

UTM GPS NORTHING: 4351851

UTM GPS EASTING: 594022 GPS ELEVATION: 1

650.24'

The Responsible Party named above has chosen to submit GPS coordinates in lieu of
preparing a new well location plat for a plugging permit or assigned API number on the
above well. The Office of Oil and Gas will not accept GPS coordinates that do not meet

the following requirements:
1. Datum: NAD 1983, Zone: 17 North, Coordinate Units: meters, Altitude:

height above mean sea level (MSL) — meters. RECE}:IEEd o
2. Accuracy to Datum — 3.05 meters Office of O} 27
3. Data Collection Method: - 4
Survey grade GPS _X_: Post Processed Differential AUG 30 202
Real-Time Differential _* Wy Depanment of
: . . Environmentai pProtection
Mapping Grade GPS . Post Processed Differential

Real-Time Differential

4. Letter size copy of the topography map showing the well location.
I the undersigned, hereby certify this data is correct to the best of my knowledge and
belief and shows all the information required by law and the regulations issued and

prescribed by the Office of Oil and Gas.
Power of Attorney August 14, 2024
_LAC k/ _ o

Signature = Title Date
09/13/2024
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POWER OF ATTORNEY

ICG TYGART VALLEY, LLC
TO
GREG NAIR

Dated: January 1. 2023
Expires: December 31, 2023

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That ICG Tygart Valley, LLC, a limited
liability company formed under the laws of the State of Delaware (the “Company™), acting by and
through Rosemary L. Klein, its duly authorized Secretary, has and does hereby appoint Greg Nair
its true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact with power and authority, for and on behalf, and in the name of
the Company, during the period specified above, and subject to the restrictions and limitations set
forth in this Power of Attomey to execute and deliver in the ordinary and regular course of the
Company’s business, applications for mining, environmental, safety and health permits, permit
transfers, or permit bond releases or bond adjustments, amendments, supplements or modifications
to such permits, certificates or other instruments directly related to such amendments, supplements
or modifications, monthly production reports, air quality, water quality or other environmental
reports, quarterly discharge monitoring reports and any other like or similar reports required to be
filed with any local, state or federal governmental agency.

The Attorney herein appointed shall be authorized to act pursuant to this Power from the
date hereof only so long as such Attorney shall remain an employee of Arch Resources, Inc. or
any subsidiary thereof, or until December 31, 2023, or until such earlier time as this instrument
has been revoked, annulled, rescinded or set aside by an instrument of revocation filed with the

Secretary of the Company, whichever first occurs.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused this Power of Attorney to be
executed on its behalf, and its seal to be hereunto affixed as of the day and year first above
written, by the undersigned, Rosemary L. Klein, duly authorized Secretary of the Company.

ICG TYGART VALLEY, LLC

By: ? ( . Sum— ‘ -

Rosemary L. Klein
Secretary
RECEWFD
ofiice of © e
AUG 90 2024
WY Depd(m;ﬁ;i@cuon

Environmeniat

09/13/2024
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STATE OF MISSOURI )
) ss

COUNTY OF ST.LOUIS )

£t
On this _| day of January, 2023, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally
appeared Rosemary L. Klein, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged that she executed the same for the purposes therein

contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

otary Public

My Commission Expires: 4 l% A JoR3

JOLENE JOUETT MERMIS
Notary Public - Notary Seal
St Leuls County - State of Missouri
Commission Number 15388596

My Commission Expires May 21, 2023

09/13/2024





